

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOHN DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRINCETON UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:20-cv-4352-BRM-TJB

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Return Date: July 6, 2020

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

On the Brief:

Stephen J. Kastenberg, Esq. (026001993)

Christopher J. Kelly, Esq. (024972008)

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

210 Lake Drive East, Suite 200

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002-1163

Telephone: 856.761.3400

Facsimile: 856.761.1020

*Attorneys for Defendant,
Princeton University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Neither the Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>USciences</i> , Nor the New Title IX Guidance, Remedies Doe’s Failure to Allege Gender Bias.....	2
1. <i>USciences</i> Confirms Doe’s Allegations of External Pressure Alone Cannot State a Sex Discrimination Claim.....	4
2. Unlike the Plaintiff in <i>USciences</i> , Doe Cannot Allege Sex-Motivated Investigation and Enforcement.....	5
B. Doe Cannot Use A Contract Claim to Impose Due Process Requirements on a Private University.....	7
1. The Policy Is Fundamentally Fair Under New Jersey Law.....	9
2. Princeton Followed Its Policy.....	12
3. The Panel’s Decision Was Supported by Extensive Evidence.....	14
C. Doe Cannot State a Claim for Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	14
D. Doe Cannot Maintain a Common Law Due Process Claim.	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Capital Invs., LLC v. CAN Fin. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 16-CV-4943, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95433 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2017).....	12, 13
<i>B.S. v. Noor-Ul-Iman School</i> , Docket No. A-4905-13T2, 2016 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1847 (N.J. App. Div. Aug. 5, 2016)	9, 10
<i>Baraka v. McGreevey</i> , 481 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Behne v. Union Cnty. Coll.</i> , Civil Action No. 14-6929 (JMV) (MF), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12994 (D.N.J. January 26, 2018).....	9
<i>Collick v. Williams Paterson Univ.</i> , Civ. No. 16-471 (KM) (JBC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160359 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2016).....	14
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	11
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , Civil Action No.: 17-cv-1614 (PGS), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88027 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2018)	8
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , No. 18-16539, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2019)	7, 12
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , 379 F. App'x 379 (3d Cir. 2019)	11

Doe v. Rider Univ.,
Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-4882-BRM-DEA, 2018 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 7592 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2018).....15

Doe v. Univ. of Notre Dame,
3:17CV298-PPS/MGG, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69645 (N.D. Ind.
May 8, 2017).....11

Doe v. Univ. of the Scis.,
No. 19-2966, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 17123 (3d Cir. May 29,
2020)*passim*.

Hernandez v. Don Bosco Preparatory High,
730 A.2d 365 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999)8, 9, 10, 14

Horatio Wash. Depot Techs. LLC v. Tomlmar, Inc.,
Civil Action No. 17-1086-LPS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187074 (D.
Del. Nov. 1, 2018)14

Mittra v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,
719 A.2d 693 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)9

Moe v. Seton Hall Univ.,
Civil Action No.: 2:09-01424, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3861
(D.N.J. Apr. 20, 2010)8, 9, 15

Napolitano v. Trustees of Princeton Univ.,
452 A.2d 263 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1982).....7

Romeo v. Seton Hall Univ.,
875 A.2d 1043 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005).....8

Weiss v. Rutgers Univ.,
Civil Action No.: 12-6834, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80397 (D.N.J.
June 10, 2014).....15
